high variation of brightness and contrast level.

First, each frame is rotated by different angles. It is observed from Tables 8 and 9 that
BER varies between 0.46031 and 0.51988 and NC is ranged between 0.65343 and 0.71645
for all tested videos when varying the rotation degree from 5 to 90 with a step of 5. From
these results, it is clear that NC is inferior than 0.9 and BER is superior than 0.1. Hence, we
conclude that the watermarked video is deliberately tampered.

In addition to rotation, the tested videos are subjected to cropping with different window
sizes. Results are depicted in Table 10. In this case, the maximum NC and the minimum
BER are 0.70400 and 0.46938 respectively. From these results, it is noticed that the detector
fails in recovering the embedded watermark since the achieved BER values are extremely
above the threshold 0.1 and NC values are below the relative threshold 0.9. Afterward,
sensitivity to frame filtering is tested. Therefore, watermarked video frames are subjected to

Table 6 BER values obtained for the used videos under non-intentional manipulations

Videos

Attacks Compression Salt& Gaussian Gaussian Gaussian

pepper noise (0.01) noise (0.05) noise (0.1)

Test 0.05496 0.01143 0.02326 0.04322 0.04655

Camera2 0.05027 0.02418 0.02041 0.05110 0.04732

Video1 0.03265 0.00752 0.01605 0.03540 0.04395

Foreman 0.0009 0 0.03508 0.04294 0.04883

Tempete 0.04988 0.04761 0.04648 0.04988 0.04988

Table 0.09977 0.05102 0.07596 0.09183 0.09467

Mobile 0.03344 0.02721 0.03117 0.03514 0.03628

7502

Multimedia Tools and Applications (2021) 80:7479–7513

Table 7 NC and BER values obtained for the used videos under brightness and contrast adjustment

Videos Tempete Table Mobile

Attacks

Metrics
NC BER NC BER NC BER

Brightness(+10 %) 0.96300 0.03854 0.96728 0.03401 0.97917 0.02097

Brightness(+20 %) 0.96300 0.03854 0.96728 0.03401 0.97917 0.02097

Brightness(−10 %) 0.96300 0.03854 0.96728 0.03401 0.97917 0.02097

Brightness(−20 %) 0.96301 0.03860 0.96728 0.03401 0.97917 0.02097

Contrast(x2) 0.96301 0.03860 0.96728 0.03401 0.97917 0.02097

Contrast(x0.5) 0.96301 0.03860 0.96728 0.03401 0.97917 0.02097

Table 8 NC values obtained after rotation attack

Rotation Test Camera2 Video1 Foreman Tempete Table Mobile

degree

5 0.67547 0.68218 0.68184 0.70217 0.70774 0.70636 0.69160

10 0.67736 0.68770 0.68191 0.70542 0.70049 0.70546 0.69345

15 0.67468 0.68097 0.68360 0.70536 0.69929 0.70258 0.68507

20 0.67685 0.68153 0.67399 0.70541 0.70097 0.70505 0.69342

25 0.68125 0.68811 0.67560 0.70265 0.70592 0.70817 0.69602

30 0.68646 0.67936 0.66746 0.70665 0.70177 0.70424 0.68717

35 0.65762 0.67615 0.66185 0.69782 0.70773 0.69906 0.69795

40 0.66031 0.67930 0.67006 0.70772 0.70531 0.70221 0.69277

45 0.65343 0.66954 0.66580 0.70512 0.70652 0.68348 0.68859

90 0.68387 0.69145 0.68544 0.70817 0.71645 0.70111 0.69240

Table 9 BER values obtained after rotation attack

Rotation Test Camera2 Video1 Foreman Tempete Table Mobile

degree

5 0.50963 0.51133 0.50938 0.47796 0.46825 0.47392 0.49149

10 0.51452 0.51091 0.50619 0.47571 0.48752 0.48639 0.49093

15 0.51720 0.51540 0.50504 0.47941 0.48185 0.49206 0.50340

20 0.51757 0.51308 0.51561 0.48470 0.47959 0.48639 0.48809

25 0.50766 0.50681 0.50910 0.49176 0.47505 0.47902 0.49093

30 0.50625 0.51184 0.51293 0.48329 0.47505 0.48412 0.49886

35 0.51988 0.51739 0.51050 0.49423 0.46371 0.48582 0.48129

40 0.51532 0.51154 0.49283 0.47911 0.46145 0.47619 0.48469

45 0.51347 0.51073 0.50213 0.48122 0.46258 0.49149 0.48582

90 0.50418 0.51126 0.49380 0.47759 0.46031 0.49149 0.49943

7503

Multimedia Tools and Applications (2021) 80:7479–7513

Table 10 NC and BER values obtained for the used videos under cropping attack

Size [10×10] [40×40] [100×100]

Videos

Metrics
NC BER NC BER NC BER

Test 0.66212 0.49353 0.68870 0.50429 0.69464 0.50583

Camera2 0.65978 0.49947 0.69333 0.50803 0.69655 0.50717

Video1 0.65748 0.49390 0.67713 0.51388 0.69428 0.50102

Foreman 0.69335 0.48597 0.70400 0.49788 0.70286 0.50573

Tempete 0.68209 0.46938 0.70344 0.48185 0.69732 0.50793

Table 0.67167 0.47789 0.69164 0.50737 0.69607 0.50680

Mobile 0.67890 0.47222 0.70300 0.49433 0.69577 0.51473

median filter with median radius of 2×2 and 3×3. The NC and BER values corresponding
to these manipulations are given in Figs. 12 and 13. It is observed that the BER values
are greater than 0.4 and attain 0.51528. In addition, NC values lie between 0.68971 and
0.72964. By comparing these results to the preset thresholds TNC = 0.9 and TBER = 0.1,
it is evident that the watermarked videos are regarded as non-authentic.

The next considered malicious attacks are object deletion and insertion. These two
attacks are among the common tampering that must be detectable by an efficient semi-
fragile watermarking scheme notably in video surveillance context. Therefore, an object